

No. 34705-2-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

**Raymond Raab,**

Appellant.

---

Okanogan County Superior Court Cause No. 15-1-00385-1

The Honorable Judges Henry A. Rawson and Christopher E. Culp

**Appellant's Opening Brief**

Jodi R. Backlund  
Manek R. Mistry  
Attorneys for Appellant

**BACKLUND & MISTRY**  
P.O. Box 6490  
Olympia, WA 98507  
(360) 339-4870  
backlundmistry@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 2**

**ARGUMENT..... 5**

**I. The trial court improperly commented on the evidence, tipping the jury toward conviction on all four charges. 5**

A. The court’s “to-convict” instructions contained improper comments on the evidence and suggested that an essential element “had been proved to be true” for each offense. .... 5

B. The errors require reversal under the heightened test for judicial comments. .... 8

**II. The court should not have ordered Mr. Reynolds to pay any discretionary legal financial obligations. .... 11**

**III. If the state substantially prevails, the Court of Appeals should decline to award any appellate costs requested. .... 12**

**CONCLUSION ..... 13**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**WASHINGTON CASES**

*State v. Becker*, 132 Wn.2d 54, 935 P.2d 1321 (1997) ..... 2

*State v. Blazina*, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015) ..... 8, 9

*State v. Jackman*, 156 Wn.2d 736, 132 P.3d 136 (2006), *as corrected* (Feb. 14, 2007) ..... 2, 3, 4, 5, 7

*State v. Levy*, 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006)..... 2, 5

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Wash. Const. art. IV, §16..... 1, 2, 7

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

RCW 10.01.160 ..... 8

RCW 9A.04.110..... 6

RCW 9A.76.020..... 4, 6

RCW 9A.76.180..... 4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

GR 34 ..... 8

RAP 14.2..... 10

RAP 2.5..... 8
